

No. 22-30303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF MISSOURI,
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, ROCHELLE
WALENSKY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

INNOVATION LAW LAB,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRANDON B. BROWN

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7224*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-5744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. CDC’s Title 42 Orders	4
B. CDC’s Termination Order	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The States’ Claims Fail at the Threshold for Lack of Standing, a Cause of Action, and Reviewability.....	19
II. The States Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	30
A. The Good Cause Exception to Notice and Comment Applies.	30
B. The Foreign Affairs Exception to Notice and Comment Applies.....	39
C. The States’ Argument Regarding Reliance Interests Does Not Support the District Court’s Injunction.	44
III. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against the Injunction.....	49
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	24, 26
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Biden,</i> No. 22-3272, 2022 WL 2437870 (6th Cir. July 5, 2022)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>Biden v. Missouri,</i> 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	36
<i>Biden v. Texas,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	28, 51
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott,</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	52
<i>California v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	21
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump,</i> 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	43
<i>Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC,</i> 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	48
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations,</i> 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	42, 43, 44
<i>City of Portland v. EPA,</i> 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	25, 26

Department of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 22

Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 42, 45-46, 48

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) 42

El Paso Cty. v. Trump,
 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) 21-22

Ellison v. Connor,
 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) 30

FDA v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) 29, 50

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bank of Coushatta,
 930 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1991) 30

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022) 50

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorcas,
 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 8

Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Oregon Pac. Indus., Inc.,
 420 U.S. 184 (1975) 35

Jiao v. Xu,
 28 F.4th 591 (5th Cir. 2022) 19

Jifry v. FAA,
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 33

Jordan v. Fisher,
 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 51

Lane v. Halliburton,
 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) 44

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983) 30, 32

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 27, 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 24

Make the Road. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 38

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974) 29, 50

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 49

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 23

Massachusetts v. Melon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 24

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) 31

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 49

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 52

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 16, 34-35

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 32

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 30

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002) 49

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) 47-48

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 23

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th. 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *rev’d on other grounds by*
 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 22-23, 46, 48, 49

Texas v. Biden,
 No. 4:21-cv-0579-P, 2022 WL 658579 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 8

Texas v. EPA,
 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) 29

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 22, 23, 39

Texas v. United States,
 No. 22-40367, 2022 WL 2466786 (5th Cir. July 6, 2022) 25

United States v. Cain,
 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009) 33

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 30, 37

United States v. Texas,
 No. (22A17), 2022 WL 2841804 (U.S. July 21, 2022) 25

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 51

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 52

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 29

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 44-45

Yassini v. Crosland,
 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 42

Zhu v. Gonzales,
 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 28-29

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) 12, 17, 39, 42, 43
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) 11, 16, 30, 38
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 3
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 27

 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii) 50
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 50
 19 U.S.C. § 1401(i) 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1346 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 3
 42 U.S.C. § 265 4, 5, 8, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 38, 47
 42 U.S.C. §§ 266-271 27
 42 U.S.C. § 268 27
 42 U.S.C. § 268(b) 6

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 71.40 31, 38
 42 C.F.R. § 71.40(a) 6, 7, 28
 42 C.F.R. § 71.40(c)(2) 6, 7
 42 C.F.R. § 71.40(c)(5) 6, 7
 Exec. Order No. 5143 (June 21, 1929) 5

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 79–1980 (1946) 43

Other Authorities:

85 Fed. Reg. 16,547 (Mar. 24, 2020) 39

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020) 5

85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020) 6

85 Fed. Reg. 22,424 (Apr. 22, 2020) 7

85 Fed. Reg. 31,503 (May 26, 2020) 7

85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020) 5, 6, 7, 33

85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020) 7

86 Fed. Reg. 8267 (Feb. 5, 2021) 7

86 Fed. Reg. 9942 (Feb. 17, 2021) 8

86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021) 6, 7, 40

86 Fed. Reg. 58,216 (Oct. 21, 2021) 39

87 Fed. Reg. 3425 (Jan. 24, 2022) 39

87 Fed. Reg. 15,243 (Mar. 17, 2022) 8

87 Fed. Reg. 19,941 (Apr. 6, 2022) 9, 10, 11, 11-12, 12, 13, 29, 31,
32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 45, 46, 47

Order,
P.J.E.S. v. Mayorikas, No. 20-5357 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 29, 2021) 8
